#### **FILED**

August 26, 2024 IMAGE ID N24239UKZNSC, FILING ID 0000036070

CLERK
NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT
COURT OF APPEALS

NO. 24-563

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

# STATE OF NEBRASKA ex rel., GREGORY SPUNG, JEREMY JONAK, and CIVIC NEBRASKA, Relators,

v.

ROBERT EVNEN, in his official capacity as Nebraska Secretary of State, BRIAN W. KRUSE, in his official capacity as Douglas County Election Commissioner, and TRACY OVERSTREET, in her official capacity as Hall County Election Commissioner, \*Respondents\*.

ORIGINAL ACTION

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.3
I. REPLY BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION, STATEMENT OF THE CASE, GROUNDS FOR MANDAMUS/ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR, AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	
II. SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	.5
III. REPLY BRIEF ARGUMENT	.6
A. The Re-Enfranchisement Statutes Are Constitutional	.6
1. The Re-Enfranchisement Statutes Do Not Violate the Separation-of-Powers	.6
2. Legislation Can Restore Voting Rights	.8
3. The Contemporaneous Statutes around 1875 Support Relators' Position.	11
4. Respondent's Other Arguments are Unavailing	12
a. The Re-Enfranchisement Statutes Impose a Legal Duty.	
b. Relators' Claims Against the County Election Commissioners are Ripe.	13
c. Civic Nebraska Should Not Be Dismissed	13
B. Respondent Acted Unconstitutionally.	14
IV. CONCLUSION	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Ash Grove Cement Co. v. Neb. Dep't of Revenue, 306 Neb. 947, 947	
N.W.2d 731 (2020)	
Conroy v. Keith Cnty. Bd. of Equal., 288 Neb. 196, 846 N.W.2d 634	
(2014)	5
Gaudy v. State, 10 Neb. 243, 4 N.W. 1019 (1880)	12
Kocontes v. McQuaid, 279 Neb. 335, 778 N.W.2d 410 (2010)	8
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	14
Neb. Coal. For Educ. Equity & Adequacy v. Heineman, 273 Neb. 531	1,
731 N.W.2d 164 (2007)	14
New Doe Child #1 v. United States, 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)	5, 9
Polikov v. Neth, 270 Neb. 29, 699 N.W.2d 802 (2005)	7
Pony Lake Sch. Dist. 30 v. State Comm. For Reorganization of Sch.	
Dists., 271 Neb. 173, 710 N.W.2d 609 (2006)	7
Schroeder v. Simon, 985 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2023)	10
State ex rel. Veskrna v. Steel, 296 Neb. 581, 894 N.W.2d 788 (2017)	
State ex rel. Wright v. Pepperl, 221 Neb. 664, 380 N.W.2d 259 (1986)	)
5	15
State v. Bainbridge, 249 Neb. 260, 543 N.W.2d 154 (1996)	7
State v. Coffman, 213 Neb. 560, 330 N.W.2d 727 (1983)	14
State v. Gnewuch, 316 Neb. 47, 3 N.W.3d 295 (2024)	5, 7
State v. Johnson, 269 Neb. 507, 695 N.W.2d 165 (2005)5	12
State v. Jones, 248 Neb. 117, 532 N.W.2d 293 (1995)	
State v. Philipps, 246 Neb. 610, 521 N.W.2d 913 (1994)	
State v. Spady, 264 Neb. 99, 645 N.W.2d 539 (2002)	6, 8
Van Horn v State, 46 Neb. 62, 64 N.W. 365 (1895)14	, 15
Ways v. Shively, 264 Neb. 250, 646 N.W.2d 621 (2002)	
Statutes	
Neb. Gen. Stats. ch. 58, § 258 (1873)	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-507	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-202(3)	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-311	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-312	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-313(1)	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-629	11

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-918	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-939	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-939.02	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-947	11
Neb. Stat. ch. XXIV § 258 (1881)	11
Other Authorities	
Nebraska Board of Pardons, FAQ, https://pardons.nebraska.gov/faq	
(last visited Aug. 24, 2024)	6
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2	10
Fla. Const. art. 6, § 4	10
Minn. Const. art. 7, § 1	10
N.C. Const. art. 6, §. 2(3)	10
Neb. Const. art. V, § 2	14
Neb. Const. art. VI, § 2	8
Nev. Const. art. 2, § 1	10
Wis. Const. art. 3, § 2	10
Wyo. Const. art. 6, § 6
